

CAPITAL CASE
No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEROY MCGILL,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

XIAO WANG
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

JON M. SANDS
JENNIFER Y. GARCIA
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
850 West Adams Street
Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
ALEX E. SIRIO
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K STREET NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291
jgreen@sidley.com

STEPHEN TANG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street,
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Petitioner

July 8, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Arizona Law.....	2
C. Factual and Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TEST IS CON- TRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT UNREASONABLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	10
A. <i>Collins</i> is Inapposite.....	11
B. <i>Dobbert</i> is Inapposite.....	13
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEP- TIONALLY IMPORTANT	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>McGill v. Shinn</i> , No. 19- 99002 (9th Cir. Oct. 21, 2021).....	1a

APPENDIX B: Order, <i>McGill v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-12-01149-PHX-JJT (D. Ariz. Jan. 9, 2019).....	86a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>McGill v. Shinn</i> , No. 19-99002 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2022).....	136a
APPENDIX D: En Banc Opinion, <i>State of Arizona v. McGill</i> , 140 P.3d 930 (Ariz. 2006)	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blue v. State</i> , 303 So.3d 714 (Miss. 2020)	15
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005)	6
<i>California Dep't of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	8, 14, 16
<i>Coleman v. McCormick</i> , 874 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	7, 11, 12
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	7, 13, 14
<i>Evans v. Gerry</i> , 647 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Florida v. Miller</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	7
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Holmes v. Christie</i> , 14 F. 4th 250 (3d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	6
<i>People v. Aguayo</i> , 840 P.2d 336 (Colo. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona (Ring I)</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruhlman v. Brunzman</i> , 664 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>State v. Ring (Ring II)</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Sizemore</i> , S-0900-CR-20010338 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Navajo County July 24, 2022)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Gayden</i> , 977 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Warren v. Miles</i> , 230 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	6
 STATUTES	
Arizona Revised Statute § 13-1105 (2001)	2,3
Arizona Revised Statute § 13-703 (2001)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arizona Laws 2002, 5th S.S., Ch.1, § 3	3
David Alan Sklansky, <i>The Changing Political Landscape for Elected Prosecutors</i> , 14 Ohio St. J. Crim. Law 647 (2017)	16
Frank R. Baumgartner et al., <i>Throwing Away the Key: The Unintended Consequences of “Tough-on-Crime” Laws</i> , 19 Perspectives on Politics 1233 (2021) ...	16
Janeen M. Carruthers, <i>Substance and Procedure in the Conflict of Laws: A Continuing Debate in Relation to Damages</i> , 53 The International and Comparative Law Quarterly no. 3 691, 694 (2004), http://www.jstor.org/stable/3663295	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Marc Mauer, <i>Why Are Tough on Crime Policies So Popular?</i> , 11 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 9 (1999).....	16
R. Brian Tanner, <i>A Legislative Miracle: Revival Prosecutions and the Ex Post Facto Clauses</i> , 50 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 397 (2001).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	1
